

Case No. 09-2386

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JUAN LOPERA, ET AL

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

TOWN OF COVENTRY, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellees

**On Appeal From A Judgment Of The United States District Court
For The District of Rhode Island**

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

MARC DESISTO, ESQ. (#33548)
DESISTO LAW
211 ANGELL STREET ▪ P.O. BOX 2563
PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02906-2563
(401) 272-4442 ▪ (401) 272-9937 FAX
MARC@DESISTOLAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Defendants Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity..... 15

 A. THE ALLEGED INABILITY OF COACH MARCHAND TO CONSENT ON BEHALF OF HIS PLAYERS DURING AN OFF-CAMPUS GAME WAS NOT SO CLEAR THAT A REASONABLE OFFICER STANDING IN THE SHOES OF THESE DEFENDANTS WOULD KNOW THAT HIS/HER CONDUCT VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 16

 B. DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS SOUND DISCRETION UNDER PEARSON.....27

 II. The Undisputed Facts Support The Finding That Coach Marchand’s Consent Was Voluntary 31

 III. The Undisputed Facts Fail To Support A Finding That The Officers Violated Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection 38

 IV. There Is No Evidence Of Discriminatory Animus To Support A Finding That The Defendants Violated Rhode Island’s Racial Prevention Act Or The Racial/National Origin Intimidation Statute 46

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 17

Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 30

Bergeron v. Carbral, 560 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) 17

Berthiaume v. Caron, 142 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 23

Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 19

Buchanan v. Maine, 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006) 24, 30

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) 34, 35, 36, 37

Cookish v. Powell, 945 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1991) 23

Correa-Martinez v. Arrillaga-Belendez, 903 F.2d 49 (1st Cir.1990) 41

Cortes-Iriszarry v. Corporacion Insular DeSeguros, 111 F.3d 184 (1st
Cir. 1997)..... 8

Dirrane v. Brookline Police Dep't, 315 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 31

Estrada v. State of Rhode Island, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2390..... 17, 25, 27

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) 24

Flowers v. Fiore, 239 F.Supp.2d 173 (D.R.I. 2003)..... 39, 42

Flowers v. Fiore, 359 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 27

Gruenke v. Seip, 225 F.3d 290 (3^d Cir. 2000)..... 20

Hampton v. Oktibbeha County Sheriff Dep't, 480 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. Miss.
2007) 19, 20, 21

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 23

Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist., 55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 23

Illinois v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990) 28

Judge v. City of Lowell, 160 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1998) 42

Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist., 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.
2001)..... 41

Knox Cty. Educ. Ass'n v. Knox Cty. Bd. of Educ., 158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir.
1998)..... 22

Lopera v. Town of Coventry, (C.A. No. 08-123S)..... 20, 27, 28

Maldonado v. Fontanes, 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009) 17

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 18

Navarro v. Block, 72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 41

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 11, 18, 19

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 30, 31

Ramos v. Town of Vernon, 353 F.3d 171 (2^d Cir. 2003) 20

Rhodes v Guarricino, 54 F.Supp.2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 20
Rivera v. Murphy, 979 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1992) 23
Riverdale Mills Corp. v. Pimpare, 392 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 30
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 24, 28
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 15
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 30
Seal v. Morgan, 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000) 20
Smith v. Tenn., Dep't of Safety, 850 F.2d 692 (6th Cir. 1988) 37
Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin, 323 U.S. 101 (1944) 30
Thompson v. Upshur Cty., 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22
U.S. v. Amery, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16974 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2002)..... 36
U.S. v. Barbour, 70 F.3d 580 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 36
U.S. v. Carrasco, 540 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2008) 28
U.S. v. Jennings, 491 F.Supp.2d 1072 (M.D. Ala. 2007)..... 35, 36
U.S. v. Pardue, 385 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 24
U.S. v. Rosario-Diaz, 202 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. P.R. 2000) 35
U.S. v. Taylor, 162 F.3d, 12 (1st Cir. 1998) 27
U.S. v. Vilches-Navarrete, 523 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) 15
U.S. v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 43, 44, 45
Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 19
Welch v. Ciampa, 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. Mass. 2008) 4
Wojcik v. Town of North Smithfield, 76 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 11, 20, 21, 22

STATUTES

§ 16-21.5-3..... 18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-21.5-1 18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-21.2 10, 47

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 39
